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User Manual for PBX-1206SM Portable Speaker



WARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE THE COVER
ON THIS SPEAKER. THERE ARE NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

REFER ALL SERVICING TO A QUALIFIED TECHNICIAN

To prevent fire or electric shock, do not expose this equipment to rain or moisture.
Do not store or operate this product near any liquids,heat sources such as
radiators, heat registers. Clean only with a dry cloth. Users should exhibit extra
safety when this symbol appears in this instruction manual and follow all
precautions as they are stated.

BATTERY

The PBX-1206SM is a lithium battery powered PA loudspeaker. Be sure that you have
completely charged the battery prior to first use to maximize the battery's

lifespan. Once the item connected to a power source, it will automatically

begin charging even if the battery power is low. It will power on after it is connected

to a power source. The Battery Indicator icon (on the top right side of led display) is
always red when charging. Upon completion of the charging (charging time may vary
1.5~2 hours) please disconnect the power cable. With standard usage, a fully

charged battery can play for about 1.5-4 hours. Battery can be recharged about

300 times in its lifetime. When not in use, the speaker should always be set OFF to prevent
the unit from draining the battery. When the unit is not in used for prolonged periods of time,
the battery will gradually lose its power. It is recommended to fully charge the

battery at least every 60 days. The speaker support play and charge at the same time

The speaker will play as the battery is charging. When the speaker is completely out

of power you can charger it utilizing the provided AC charging cable.

BLUETOOTH

Bluetooth Mode: Open the Bluetooth section on your mobile device. Find the
Bluetooth name "QFX PBX-1206SM"on your mobile device and connect. After a
successful match, you can play music from your speaker. You won't need reconnect
the Bluetooth when switching mode.

INCLUDED
Microphone
Speaker Stand
Remote Control
Power Supply

SPEAKER STAND

A: Take out main metal tube, tripod, and the fastener.

B: Install the main fastener on the tripod and fasten the screw.

C: Insert the metal tube into the tripod. Fasten securly with the metal peg.




MASTER PANEL

1. Master Volume Knob : Adjust from
Min to Max (Power Switch: ON/OFF)

2. Microphone Echo Control: Adjust from
Min to Max.

3. Microphone Volume Knob: Adjust
from Min to Max

4. Bass Knob: Adjust from Min to Max

. Treble Knob: Adjust from Min to Max

. Global System Controls:
*Mode Button: Press to toggle between
AUX, USB, TF, FM, BT; Press and hold
to turn on/ off the LED lights.
* l¢« Button: Select previous track.
« M Btton: Play and pause
music. TWS sync button.
« »» Button: Select next track.

7. USB Slot

8. TF Card Slot

9. AUX IN

10. Microphone Input

11. Power Supply: AC90-240V 50/60Hz
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DISPLAY SYSTEM SETTINGS

1. Input Mode: The LED display screen
will display the information of input
mode for USB/TF/BT/AUX/FM.
When a USB flash drive/TF Card is
inserted into the USB/TF input, the
unit will automatically switch to
USB/TF mode and begin playing Mp3
audio files from the USB flash drive/
TF Card.

2. Track Number: The track number
currently playing from the USB/TF
will display.
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QFX

Model: PBX-1206sSM

FCCID:OGGQFX-1215
Made in China

AC90-240V
50/60Hz

3. FM Mode: All FM channels display here. Press the Play/Pause Ns button

for auto scan all channels.

TWS CONNECTION

1) Turn on and switch both PBX-1206SM units to Bluetooth mode.

2) Keep both units within 1.5 feet of each other.

3) Press and hold the Rl button for 3 seconds on one PBX-1206SM to begin the pairing
process. When pairing is complete the LED on the displays will read "BLUE"

4) You are now ready to enjoy True Wireless Stereo.

5) To exit TWS, press and hold the TWS button for 3 seconds.



TW>S

TRUE WIRELESS STEREO

CONNECT 2 - CONECTAR - RELIER

1) Turn on and switch both PBX-1206SM units to Bluetooth mode.

2) Keep both units within 1.5 feet of each other.

3) Press and hold the Play/Pause button for 3 seconds on one
PBX-1206SM to begin the pairing process. When pairing is complete, you
will here a sound.

4) You are now ready to enjoy True Wireless Stereo.

5) To exit TWS, press and hold the Play/Pause button for 3 seconds.

1) Encienda y cambie ambas unidades PBX-1206SM al modo Bluetooth.
2) Mantenga ambas unidades a una distancia de 1,5 pies entre si.

3) Mantenga presionado el boton Reproducir / Pausa durante 3 segundos
en un PBX-1206SM para comenzar el proceso de emparejamiento.
Cuando se complete el emparejamiento, escuchara un sonido

4) Ahora estd listo para disfrutar de True Wireless Stereo.

5) Para salir de TWS, mantenga presionado el botén Reproducir/Pausa
durante 3 segundos.

1) Allumez et basculez les deux unités PBX-1206SM en mode Bluetooth.

2) Gardez les deux unités a moins de 1,5 pied |'une de l'autre.

3) Appuyez sur le bouton Lecture / Pause et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3
secondes sur un PBX-1206SM pour commencer le processus de couplage.
Lorsque |'appairage est terminé, vous entendrez ici un son.

4) Vous étes maintenant prét a profiter de True Wireless Stereo.

5) Pour quitter TWS, maintenez le bouton Lecture / Pause enfoncé pendant 3
secondes.



ADVERTENCIA

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA, NO RETIRE LA CUBIERTA

EN ESTE ALTAVOZ. NO HAY PARTES REPARABLES POR EL USUARIO ADENTRO.

REFIERA TODAS LAS REPARACIONES A UN TECNICO CALIFICADO

Para evitar incendios o descargas eléctricas, no exponga este equipo a la lluvia ni a la humedad.

No almacene ni utilice este producto cerca de liquidos, fuentes de calor como

radiadores, registros de calor. Limpie solamente con un pafio seco. Los usuarios deben exhibir extra
seguridad cuando este simbolo aparezca en este manual de instrucciones y siga todas las
precauciones tal como se indican.

BATERIA

El PBX-1206SM es un altavoz de megafonia alimentado por bateria de litio. Asegurate de tener

carg6 completamente la bateria antes del primer uso para maximizar su

esperanza de vida. Una vez que el elemento se conecte a una fuente de alimentacion, automaticamente
comience a cargar incluso si la carga de la bateria es baja. Se encendera después de que esté conectado

a una fuente de energia. El icono del indicador de bateria (en la parte superior derecha de la pantalla LED)
es siempre rojo al cargar. Una vez completada la carga (el tiempo de carga puede variar

1,5 ~ 2 horas) desconecte el cable de alimentacion. Con uso estandar, un

La bateria cargada puede funcionar durante aproximadamente 1.5 a 4 horas. La bateria se puede recargar
aproximadamente300 veces en su vida. Cuando no esté en uso, el altavoz siempre debe estar APAGADO
para evitar que la unidad agote la bateria. Cuando la unidad no se utiliza durante periodos prolongados,
la bateria perderd gradualmente su energia. Se recomienda cargar completamente el

bateria al menos cada 60 dias. El altavoz admite reproducir y cargar al mismo tiempo

El altavoz se reproducird mientras se carga la bateria. Cuando el altavoz estd completamente apagado

de energia, puede cargarlo utilizando el cable de carga de CA provisto.

BLUETOOTH

Modo Bluetooth: abre la seccion Bluetooth en tu dispositivo mévil. Encuentra el

Nombre de Bluetooth "QFX PBX-1206SM" en su dispositivo mévil y conéctelo. Después de
coincidencia exitosa, puede reproducir musica desde su altavoz. No necesitaras reconectarte
el Bluetooth al cambiar de modo.dor. No necesitard volver a conectar el Bluetooth

cuando modo de conmutacién

INCLUIDO

Micréfono

Soporte de altavoz
Control remoto

Fuente de alimentacion

SOPORTE PARA ALTAVOZ

R: Saque el tubo de metal principal, el tripode y el sujetador.

B: Instale el sujetador principal en el tripode y apriete el tornillo.

C: Inserte el tubo de metal en el tripode. Fije bien con la clavija de metal.




PANEL PRINCIPAL

1. Perilla de Volumen Maestro: ajuste desde ' 4
Minimo a maximo (interruptor de encendido: S Iy 3
encendido / apagado) 't ] 4 I:

2. Control de Eco del Micréfono: ajuste desde & ol
Min a Max. ey s,

3. Perilla de Volumen del Micréfono: ajustar ECHO R 5
de Min a Max Y ‘ 5 .::

S

4. Perilla de Graves: ajuste de minimo a maximo
5. Perilla de Agudos: ajuste de minimo a maximo
6. Controles del Sistema Global:
* Botdn de modo: presione para alternar entre
AUX, USB, TF, FM, BT; presione y mantenga
para encender / apagar las luces LED. OFX
* ke« Boton: selecciona la pista anterior. Vel T
,mls Boton: reproducir y pausar FCC ID:0GGQFX-1215
musica. Botén de sincronizacion TWS. e
> Botdn: selecciona la pista siguiente.
7. Entrada de USB
8. Entrada para tarjeta TF
9. AUX IN
10. Entrada de Micréfono
11. Fuente de Alimentacion: AC90-240V 50 / 60Hz
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AJUSTES DEL SISTEMA DE PANTALLA

1. Modo de Entrada: la pantalla LED
mostrara la informacién de entrada
modo para USB/TF /BT / AUX / FM.
Cuando una unidad flash USB / tarjeta TF esta
insertado en la entrada USB / TF, el
la unidad cambiara automaticamente a
Modo USB /TF y comience a reproducir MP3

archivos de audio de la unidad flash USB / Y 'haly
Tarjeta TF. AC90-240V
2. Numero de Pista: el nimero de pista 060412

reproduciendo actualmente desde el USB / TF
mostrara.

3. Modo FM: aqui se muestran todos los canales FM. Pulsa brevemente el botén 2l
para escanear automaticamente todos los canales.

CONEXION TWS

1) Allumez et basculez les deux unités PBX-1206SM en mode Bluetooth.
2) Gardez les deux unités a moins de 1 5 pied I'une de l'autre.
3) Appuyez sur le bouton Play/Pause XL et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes sur un
PBX-1206SM pour commencer le processus de couplage. Une fois I'appairage terminé, la
LED des deux écrans affichera "BLUE".

4) Vous étes maintenant prét a profiter de True Wireless Stereo.

5) Pour quitter TWS, maintenez le bouton Play/Pause enfoncé pendant 3 secondes..



ATTENTION

POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE, N'ENLEVEZ PAS LE COUVERCLE
SUR CET ENCEINTE. IL N'Y A AUCUNE PIECE REPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR.
REFERER TOUTES LES REPARATIONS A UN TECHNICIEN QUALIFIE

Pour éviter tout incendie ou choc électrique, n'exposez pas cet équipement a la pluie

ou a I'humidité. Ne stockez pas et n'utilisez pas ce produit a proximité de liquides,

de sources de chaleur telles que radiateurs, registres de chaleur. Nettoyez uniquement

avec un chiffon sec. Les utilisateurs doivent présenter supplémentaire sécurité lorsque

ce symbole apparait dans ce manuel d'instructions et suivez toutes précautions telles

qu’elles sont énoncées.

BATTERIE

Le PBX-1206SM est un haut-parleur PA alimenté par batterie au lithium. Soyez s(rr que vous
avez completement chargé la batterie avant la premiére utilisation pour maximiser la batterie
durée de vie. Une fois I'élément connecté a une source d'alimentation, il sera automatiquement
commencez a charger méme si la batterie est faible. Il s'allumera aprés avoir été connecté

a une source d'alimentation. L'icone de I'indicateur de batterie (sur le c6té supérieur droit de
I'affichage LED) est toujours rouge lors de la charge. A la fin de la charge (le temps de charge
peut varier 1,5 ~ 2 heures) veuillez débrancher le cable d'alimentation. Avec une utilisation
standard, une la batterie chargée peut jouer pendant environ 1,5 a 4 heures. La batterie peut
étre rechargée environ 300 fois dans sa vie. Lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée, I'enceinte doit toujours
étre réglée sur OFF pour éviter

I'unité de décharger la batterie. Lorsque |'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant des périodes
prolongées, la batterie perdra progressivement sa puissance. Il est recommandé de charger
complétement le batterie au moins tous les 60 jours. Le haut-parleur prend en charge la lecture
et la charge en méme temps Le haut-parleur jouera pendant que la batterie se recharge.
Lorsque le haut-parleur est complétement éteintde puissance, vous pouvez le charger en
utilisant le cable de charge CA fourni.

BLUETOOTH

Mode Bluetooth: ouvrez le Bluetooth du téléphone. Recherchez le nom Bluetooth de
I'unité appelée "QFX PBX-1206SM" pour se connecter. Aprés un match réussi, vous
pouvez jouer la musique du haut-parleur. Vous n'aurez pas besoin de reconnecter le
Bluetooth lorsque mode de commutation.

INCLUS
Microphone
Support d'enceinte
Télécommande
Source de courant

SUPPORT DE HAUT-PARLEUR

R: Retirez le tube métallique principal, le trépied et la fixation.

B: Installez la fixation principale sur le trépied et serrez la vis.

C: Insérez le tube métallique dans le trépied. Fixez solidement avec la cheville métallique.

1|w




PANNEAU MAITRE

1. Bouton de volume principal: ajustez

P o,

Min a Max (interrupteur d'alimentation: ON / OFF) 3 ‘
2. Controle de I'écho du microphone: ajustez 1 5 j
Min a Max. . . ot
3. Bouton de volume du microphone: régler & “""""",.: .,
de Min a Max i 1 5 %
4. Bouton Bass: Ajustez de Min a Max "'-,,, ‘\@‘i S

P
“
T

5. Bouton des aigus: ajustez de Min a Max
6. Controles du systeme global: I 8
- Bouton Mode: appuyez pour basculer entre
AUX, USB, TF, FM, BT; Appuyez et maintenez
pour allumer / éteindre les lumiéres LED.
« le« Bouton: sélectionnez la piste précédente.

- Ml Bouton: lecture et pause Model: PBX-1206SM
la musique. Bouton de synchronisation TWS. PO o G 212
- »» Bouton: sélectionnez la piste suivante.
7.Fente USB
8. Fente pour carte TF
9. AUX IN

10. Entrée microphone
11. Alimentation: AC90-240V 50 / 60Hz

PARAMETRES DU SYSTEME D'AFFICHAGE

1. Mode d'entrée: I'écran d'affichage LED
affichera les informations d'entrée
mode pour USB/TF /BT / AUX / FM.
Lorsqu'une clé USB / carte TF est
inséré dans l'entrée USB / TF, le
I'unité passera automatiquement a
Mode USB / TF et commencer a jouer au MP3

fichiers audio de la clé USB / o
Carte TF.

2. Numéro de piste: le numéro de piste g{;’%g;‘gv
lecture en cours depuis I'USB / TF
Affichera.

3. Mode FM: Tous les canaux FM s'affichent ici. Appuyez briévement sur le bouton "Play/Pause” Xk
pour le balayage automatique de tous les canaux.

CONNEXIONTWS

(1) La connexion TWS est uniquement pour deux haut-parleurs, ne peut pas prendre en charge la quantité
supérieure a 2 PCS.

(2) Allumez les haut-parleurs, appuyez sur le bouton MODE et activez le mode BLUETOOTH.
Le mot «BLUE» sur I'écran LED commencera a clignoter.

(3) Appuyez sur le bouton PIay/Pause (TWS) et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour la
synchronisation. Ensuite, deux haut-parleurs se connecteront ensemble.

(4) Connectez votre appareil mobile: ouvrez les parametres Bluetooth du téléphone, recherchez et connectez
votre appareil mobile au nom Bluetooth «QFX PBX-1206».

(5) Sélectionnez la musique de I'appareil mobile et profitez de TWS en jouant par paires avec deux
haut-parleurs.

(6) Quitter TWS: appuyez longuement sur le bouton Lecture / Pause (TWS) pendant 3 secondes pour quitter le
Fonction TWS



